o 8590

Supreme Court of Illinois

We W. Willard

V8.

James Bassett

71641 o7



Page lst.

i‘nge 2nd.

Page 3rd.

Page 4th.

Page 5tF.

Page 6th,

Page Tth.

Page Sth,

Page 9th.

Page 10th.

Page 11th,

Page 12th,

1st.

2nd;

ard.

SUPREME COURT.

(ABSTRACT)

S——

W. W. WILLARD,
S, APPEAL.
ESTATE OF N. C. MERRILL, DEC’D.
_ Shows helding of County Uourt of Marion County, 1llinois, and appeal from decisiof of
County Court on 9th of February, 1861, by W. W. Willard, Defendant; and that pro-
cecdings of County Court was at Special Term, beld on 18th day of January, 1861, by
B. F. Marshall, County Judge, presiding s

Order of County Court: And now at this day comes W. W. Willard and Minerva Merrill,
Administrators of said Iistate, and reports to the Court their actings and doings and filing of
the Report, and order of the County Courtin the following words: Ordered that said Ad-
ministrators be allowed one hundred and fifty dollars for scrvices rendered said estate ; also
certificates of County Clerk of said ecunty in usual form, certifying the above orders to be
true copics of procecdings had in said Court in said cause; also part of account of W. W,
Willard against caid Estate, for superintending and arranging and valuing property $15,00.
_ Services rendered as Attorney in suits adjusting claims, making 27 suits and fees amount-
ing on said pages to the sum of $123,00, :

Account for attending 3 suits and supervision of property of estate, arranging accounts,
and amounting to the sum of $55; also filing account ; alss penal part of Appeal Bond in
usual form. . Amount of Bond $100.

Conditions of Bond in usual form ; al o approval of Bond by County Clerk, James 8.
Martin, and issuing of Summons by Circuit Clerk to James Bassett Administrator de bones
nen and Caption of Summons.

Summons of Cirenit Court returnable to 8d Monday of Mareh, 1861, and acknowledg-
ment of service by James Bassett A dministrator de bones non return; that at the August
‘Term of Marion Circuit Court, Judge H. K. S O’Melveny presiding, ordered on 3lst day -
of August. 1861, in £did cause made as follows : W. W. Willard vs. N. €. Merrill Estate.

Appeal frem order of County Court in Proba’e matters.

The Cause being called for trial, Pfl. and Def’t. present cause is submitted by
consent to ' be . tried by Judge H. K. 8. O’Melveny. Decision of
Court on facts agreed to. affirming the decision of Couaty Ceurt, and remanded the cause to
County Court in order that the sum in said judgmens mentioned to wit : $150 be apportion-
ed between said W. W. Wiilard and Minerva Merrill, Administrators, as to their respective
services ; whercupon the applicant, W. W. Willard, by his Attorney, moved the Court for
new trial.  Motion overruled, and thercupon an appeal is prayed which is granted on Bond
in $300 being filed with sceurity in 80 davs with Clerk of Circumit Court, and approved by
said Clerk, and PI'ff. filed Bond on the 27th day of September 1861.

Copy of Appeal Bond. with Theadore Riley, which Bond is in the usnal form.

Shows approval of Bend by Clak and filing of same, and statement of facts agreed to
by parties; that N. C. Merrill died 11th April, 1859 ; that on 25th April, 1859, W. W,
Willard and Minerva Merrill, decedents widow, obtained letters of Administrators and gave
bond in $10,000 with sccurity; that they made settlement on 18th July, 1860,and again on
18th Jan., 1861, when they resigned and Jawmes Bassett was appointed Administrator de bo-
nus non aud gave bond in $5,00J ; that the inventorics and reperts are volumirvous; that
the whole estate was complicated and did require legal assistance, which was employed ; that
the amount inventoried was $5,593,95.

That credit side of Ist settlement was $2,86),37. The Dr. side in payments was $242,-
88, leaving balance of $2,617,33; that eredit side of 2nd settlement was $1568,80 ; that
the Dr. side of 2nd settlement was $1,042.14, leaving balance of $1,734,05, which was re-
duced by returned note $1,859,31; balarce to Administrators de bonus non $374,74 5 that
amount of eash received and paid out by the Administraters was $1,440,98 5 that the total
amount which passed to the hands of Adwministrators de bonus non was $1,850,91, and iu-
cluded said balance of $374,74, and also notes returned $1,358,31, and Book Aeccounts
$226,86, in all $1,860,91; and that there was then peuding as to them 19 suits before Jus-
tices of the Peace and in Probate Conrt ; that the amount of claims on the estate is $4,119,-
23, and that the Real Estate is small and the listate is insolvent; that .the: Administrators
de bonus non was the Attorney of the Administrators in the prosecution of the suits and in
its general matters, and the Probate Court ordered payment to him and W. IX. Parrish
$175; that W. W, Willard did render the serviees in his account, and that these serviees
are for suits independent of the aforesaid suits; that the charges are reasonable for these
services. ; i

That the County Court did not apportion batween the Administrators the $150 allowed,
and that allowing 6 per cent. on the amount received and paid by Administrators $1,440,91
would be $86,54 ; that the amount allowed was $150, which allowed tke Administrators
$63,56 ahove said per cent. for trouble; that W. W, Willard’s account is $218& and his
co-Administrators does not join in the appeal ; that in view of all the above facts the question
submitted to the Court is whether under See. 136 of the Statute of Wills an Admipistrator
who is also an Attorney of this Court is entitled to charge hislegal fees for services rendered
by him as Attorney to the Estate in addition to per centage and reasonable allowance under
the Statute of Wills. See 2d Purple Statute, Sec. 136, page 1219. Agreed on this 25th
day of October, 1861. W. STOKER. Att’y for PI'ft.

JAMES BASSETT, Att’y in Person,

Certificate of Clerk in usual form to this Record by J. 0. CHANCE, Clerk.

ERRORS ASSIGNED.

The Court erred in affirming the decision of County Court, and remanding the Cause back
to County Court to amend order and judgments by apportioning the judgment between the
Administrators.

The Court erred in refusing to allow W. W. Willard his fees as Attorney rendered said
Lstate, as Attorney in prosecuting and defending suits in favor of and against the estate.

And for this and many other errors apparent upon the record, this cause should be reversed.

W. STOKER, Att’y for PIff,



<

sy

W*W‘

éf;’ﬁ/{zﬂww

Feleq, A ov /2o S |
/ MMM J‘Z/{




| A2

| //‘Z z2z A b/j//ojézfﬁ &Z}W%

A Satem_pf Mt S

////// %ﬁi /L [4/‘3( (/-// %ad /ﬁ/z,/i /Z(/fﬁk%

PR < P o £
21l é*fﬂ/f Zu //ZL 7 étug(/)

=

S~



£
3

E /// ////(////{,/L

5 Ll 4
/Z(ZZ[LLJ/j{( {ﬁﬁfi/w

}///Qé%/a QQ( /gé*

Uil [[/ S

BENENDUEE———

DA RPN, A




{35907

In the Supreme Court, State of Illinois.

W, W. WILLARD,
Ve
JAMES BASSETT,

Administrator of the Estate of N. €. Merrill. Dec'd.

BRIEF OF BEFE e Wj
F :
Willard on Executors, page 429. . Allowance over and above
expenses, all actual and necessary expenses as shall a ppear just and
reasonable, and must be apportioned by surrogate or county court.

2. Williams on Executors, page 1578 and nofe AV, The rule does
not preclude an executor who acts as solicitor in a cause in which
he is a party in his representative capacity, from being &H()\\"et% as
against the estate, the amount which his agent would be entitled
to receive.

3. Williams’ . Executor, page 1575, note 1st. Court may ofder
the payment of such reasonable fees for copys and for all other dhar-
ges, trouble and attendance, which may be necessary,

4. Henning & Mumford, page 57, note 4. Executors and admin-
istrators ought to be allowed in their accounts, reasonahle charges
and disbursements for the henefit of the estate, and reazonahle com-

pensation for personal trouble. J(/d/oj /@727( f@/ Zr 62

W. STOKER, For Appellant.



WW /2. /561

w(*




L~

Yy 2 ﬂfy;&,&/m&/ Wiy
Gt gf S € rssct Pl i Ao
z "zé/ /56 %Wd = MM 5 %’/4,

b //4[”/» $eof

v 4 Ao Dyofok. Goe. /fé‘m/k Lol &7/1/17W P
GutiHe, 91/@%% brt s waler L M
F ) GrlHe MﬁW&WwW Pl
m W%%MWW/WM
e s /WW%/W/JJW«W/
A PP R
B 5 Do sherky, f Sk //4°

A
/}Z, v Gl 2 Bk 32
Wﬁ/ Z,ﬂw/ﬁw
%Zo%) W%ﬂ;{ Lo 4&//’
&z ol il N JEE
/A VWA /MM orgilaicr ausll ducst 136 8 ik
A it & flor ot GO ik poct lond flacos i)
Ne atanatite adw%ow ﬂ;} Py
é//»ucm/m«//.¢¢/‘” £S5 se

dMW P / (T gk
/d% A G finen [, pebhis 37




/v

V/

Vi/

W Ghuflon’ 0s Srrare )7 Bpprne S

A Do /M/W P2 (PSS
lserelicin o ) troec, ot teoor ff G ookt i
/ﬁ?@ﬁzﬂzww ' (ot banitt: Mt il il
Ui besirass Hovolyece o Yo Aol oy bonis i

/%5 //;m ini i LB pc e T
Cood e T / Z/r/ s Borupia, /Z,é/a/w
MZWM/ //4 44, %sz/m M7QM
win! L éW P ANE, ol gy SR, Mém/%/f
e pisle. 24 /éﬂ@}mm erid Dibasarerhations. Aavanl
& Mfm/vu ?%WMW%A/W
/Wéw/m Mk bai?
tler win. %M 499 Zfirhv Lol Kot 428

///M’f‘/ %:Z@// At i /?:p/m/’//?/ V2o
Cokeck o D Beerl-doter. 4= o A il Aoty

L . /ZM 4/’;4,4 /'/16.5 WYY o WO, 3 ua//?
WW Quéfﬂi»—/é;/uw‘wm 7@
i wae S sl 7%/0"’%%@ :
PP SON 2 WW,A(/LTL—/J@ WW

Gunsitt v /WJ/;// Frarch L 04~

Bds ot ial: St P AL

bak v & . /www/,z,jj

Hehlidge 13 Jfill dusse [ Sossoe (b f 57T nid
Sifptstt iffprmstre § Mocendf 24t
Wy/fw%&/% & cilbsown 15 8
//%W Toraty 1 bt otk 4 7
/Méomﬂ/&cd /&@MZ@«) PR APy /%CL&QM/



Y 11/

v

a4

He b r Ml thues i g, I 6 b L

Fpobarte wMWWW S pssgntt ot i
bosad ridloseste o it dodle, Cotisadoie,
G 07 Pt /oﬁbzﬂf/ 169
s S e ,,pr/{jr
oot o fiforomcste L onct o M Lotk Bovent
1okl froiee ;4“#_7/02&;/—%7%4% £
elbowest-, Mo Gtivt to ddovii o BT orotic.
N
P < S %M?/M
L e Bt fouwitroo k.
ok titniodiodon . Bl
AT [ A e Godes e

Lo tecing. cikoats Poind Tl
b el puscsbe ffili pokttcar Bondd Lo Borerr~
il U flrriseit, Sier s ¥y i [i e b

M/W/Awyliz WW %DW

*"“‘//z;“”“?“”‘”‘/%wz,) F /M%W; U frort it o



W%MW /A/%ﬁ é‘}«wmw M

%W/‘é‘?MW/I{ZJfA{; bgat %W/deuwo Aarers

%Wﬁ WWQM/“/[U .7/«4.«,4_,

= fW /W & vt o /LwQWD az,wé/t/m

o, ' %
;}[)j;v ;/%W/aé /M s W .;// %amé L& 4

1’{ 411-)
9 4;: Q;Ajm,4:,7ﬂ?/f;4/é %W 02’%&7 < JM(A/(& 56/
(‘J n a//j/f—,tq// /316 1) Coey Oblects> 174‘4,.‘///// blogre

A0 O a Fnsli il %M%/f //[,W[%JAVM @ﬂ /5
N o /Méz,,,/w /ﬂum.///J
fok i W%W /%w A f A faur
>, ML,M; A lﬂm% //u/xxf‘/”

W ViAo Moz



.
3¢

P D e . ’4:

(/Z/'/ //l ( L, A ,—‘f"

/Z/at%w\/zﬂ /%/‘—
W AP A T

// w. . ;



Page lst.

Page 2nd.

Page 3rd.

Page 4th. .

Pagze 5th.

Page 6th.

Page 7th.

Page Bth,

Page 9th.

Page 10th.

Page 1lth,

Page 12th.

1st.

2nd,

3rd.

SUPREME COURT.

ABSTRACT.

W. W. WILLARD,
vs, APPEAL.
ESTATE OF N. C. MERRILL, DEC’D. }

Shows helding of County Uourt of Marion County, Illinois, and appeal from decision of
County Court on 9th of February, 1861, by W. W. Willard, Defendant; and tkat pro-
ceedings of County Court was at Special Term, held on 18th day of January, 1861, by
B. F. Marshall, County Judge, presiding

Order of County Court: And now at this day comes W. W. Willard and Minerva Merrill,
Administrators of said Estate, and reports to the Court their actings and doings and filing of
the Report, and order of the County Courtin the following words: Ordered that said Ad-
ministrators be allowed one hundred and fifty dollars for services rendered said estate ; also
certificates of County Clerk of said county in usual form, certifying the above orders to be
true copies of procecdings hadin said Court in said cause; also part of account of W. W.
Willard against said Estate, for superintending and arranging aud valuing property $15,00.

Services rendered as Attorney in suits adjusting claims, making 27 suits and fees amount-
ing on said pages to the sum of $123,00.

Account for attending 3 suits and supervision of property of estate, arranging accounts,
and amounting to the sum of $55; also filing account ; alss penal part of Appeal Bond in
usnal form.  Amount of Bond $109.

Conditions of Boud in usual form: al o approval of Bond by County Clerk, James S.
Martin, and issuing of Summons by Circuit ¢ lerk to James Bassett Administrator de bones
non and Caption of Summons.

Swmnmons of Circuit Court returnable to 8d Monday of March, 1861, and acknowledg-
ment of service by James Bassett Administrator de bones non return; that at the August
‘Term of Marion Cireuit Court, Judge H. K. 8. 0’Melveny presiding, ordered on 31st day
of August. 1861, in said cause made as follows : W. W. Willard vs. N. C. Merrill Estate.

Appeal frem order of County Court in Proba‘e matters.

The Cause beinz called for trial, P/Vff. and Def’t. present causc is submitted by
consent to be tried by Judge W. K. 8. O’Melveny. Decision  of
Court on facts agreed to, affirming the decision of County Ceurt, and remanded the cause to
County Court in order that the sum in said judgmeni mentioned to wit : $150 be apportion-
¢d between said W. W. Wiilard and Minerva Merrill, Administrators, as to their respective
services ; whereupon the applicant, W. W. Willard, by his Attorney, moved the Court for
new trial.  Motion overruled, and thereupon an appeal is prayed which is granted on Dond
in $300 being filed with security in 30 davs with Clerk of Circuit Court, and approved by
said Clerk, and PI'ff. filed Bond on the 27th day of September 1861.

Copy of Appeal Bond, with Theadore Riley, which Bond is in the usunal form.

Shows approval of Bond by Clak and filing of same, and statement of facts agreed to
by parties; that N. . Merrill died 11th April, 1859 ; that on 25¢h April, 1859, W. W.
Wil'ard and Minerva Merrill, decedents widow, obtained letters of Administrators and gave
bond in $10,000 with security; that they made settlement on 18th July, 1860,and agaiu on
18th Jan., 1861, when they resigned and James Bassctt was appointed Administrator de bo-
nus non and gave bond in $5,000 ; that the inventories and reports are volumirvous; that
the whole estate was complicated and did require legal assistance, which was employed ; that
the amount inventoried was $5,593,95.

That credit side ot 1st settlement was $2,860,37. The Dr. side in payments was %242, -
88, leaving balance of $2,617,33; that credit side of 2nd settlement was $158,80; that
the Dr. side of 2nd settlement was $1.042,14, leaving balance of $1,734,05, which was re-
duced by returned note $1,359,31; balarce to Administrators de bonus non $374,74 ; that

_amount of cash received and paid out by the Administrators was $1,440,98 ; that the total

amount which passed to the bands of Administrators de bonus non was $1,850,91, and in-
cluded said balance of $374,74, and also notes returned $1,358,31, and Book Accounts
$226,86, in all $1,860,91; and that there was then peuding as to them 19 suits before Jus-
tices of the Peace and in Probate Court ; that the amount of claims on the estate is $4,119,-
93, and that the Real Estate is small and the LEstate is insolvent ; that the Administrators
de bonus non was the Attorney of the Administrators in the prosecution of the suits_and in
its general matters, and the Probate Court ordered payment to him and W. K. Parrish
$175; that W. W. Willard did render the services in bis account, and that these services
are for suits independent of the aforesaid suits; that the charges are reasonable for these
services.

That the County Court did not apportion batween the 'Administrators the $150 allowed,
and that allowing 6 per cent. on the amount received and paid by Administrators $1,440,91
would be 86,54 ; that the amount allowed was $150, which allowed tke Administrator's
$63,56 above said per cent. for trouble; that W. W. Willard’s account is $218, and his
co-Administrators does not join in the appeal ; that in view of all the above facts the question
submitted to the Court is whether under Sce. 136 of the Statute of Wills an Admivistrator
who is also an Attorney of this Court is entitled to charge his legal fees for serviees rendered
by him as attorney to the Estate in addition to per ccntage and reasonable allowance under
the Statute of Wills. Sec 2d Purple Statute, Sec. 136, page 1219. Agreed on this 25th
day of October, 1861. W. STOKER, Att’y for PI'ff

JAMES BASSETT, Att’y in Person,

Certificate of Clerk in usual form to this Record by J. 0. CHANCE, Clerk.

ERRORS ASSIGNED.

The Court erred in affirming the decision of County Court, and remanding the Cause back
to County Court to amend order and judgments by apportioning the judgment between the
Administrators.

"The Court erred in refusing to allow W. W. Willard Lis fees as Attorney rendered said.
Estate, as Attorney in prosecuting and defending suits in favor of and against the estate.

And for this and many other errors apparent upon the record, this cause should be reversed.

W, STOKER, Att’y for P



S

R s

MW X2 Vs
.%/%sz%




b

L)

In the Supre'me\@'purt, State of Illinois.

ERR B ANGRE B!
LU

Sl
el
~
bo
<
b
e
Snc!
e
-
j
- £
o
P
=
(-]

W. W. WILLARD,
v
JAMES BASSETT,
Administrator of the Estate of N. C. Merrill, Dec'd.

BRIEF OF DEFETTTET™ W

.
Willard on Executors, page 420, Allowar ance over and above
expenses, all actual and necessary expenses as shall afpear just and
reasonable, and must be apportioned by surrogate or county coprt.

2. Williams on Executors, page 1578 and note W. The rulEe does
not preclude an executor who acts as solicitor in a cause in which
he is a party in his representative capacity, from being allovﬁed as
against the estate, the amount which his agent would be entltlod
to receive.

73

3. Williams™ Executor, page 1575, note 1st. Court may order
the payment of such reasonable fees for copys and for all other char-
ges, trouble and attendance, which may be necessary.

4. Henning & Mumford, page 57, nete 4.  Executors and admin-
istrators ought to be allowed in thelr accounts, reasonable charges
and disbursements {or the benefit of the estate, and reasonable com-

pensation for persenal trouble. 2y, o 7 :
P 7 %7 70 462
W. STOKER, For Appellant.






57 Wolbmrts Dyt é/t_of
budete ff A § Maete Floocte st s Hod B
p o %L/MW'N%%QW o bl difors Ll

e it e olinenidialos. dad 47”3 o W

ey

2 //%J'/a/‘m{/

z Hoe Jobutee bncst Sermy fote ez W;.WW) orfiate
Wﬁ// = W%%Z Stk 7%49“/%
Labnz WwAMerZZ:JM M/fwuu»a/ |
11l o pe rciens Aéa/zm) .%%%;/-/Jé S e
/%W ‘ ,

- ﬂ?’ LﬁMM,gﬁ/M e

A AL 2 Hhk st

%wwngcm Lz

ol s Aoy e et o

A P e o~ . j

/4 & WZMMWMMM//@
Lk, 4. allameic é/mwmmmmww
v d Arsisovalit s Bokilodiomnds.ollcmigmerm b
é/o@&/u/m//,(/,éd" /Jé 4

s

ey MNp Gtz D1 Ninire [ PG ool 8

!



/V %W/MW//?I%%W o o=
74W Aozl

y A Akt %%” e § My 154
bk Bras ot fonatty elisio, bnote lhad U Luthh |
J R hessiocsr stinros o o > st ori e S

Inatony bilosgse o albosncer . e b fiin enct-allrnsnsc
/7////6..5‘4, u‘%m/éf,éw« Wf@(-a@d«/ lnd [T
%\ ? E b L= &W e M&w
e L > 5 [
Fllr o Fos 49~ Borno oo llacts.
v/ Loeikiy K i
Y | | a z? ; g:,,ﬁ

e g b M e s e J el postiziz D)
@ llotwecone pmpte . M\/_.‘/Jé Wo;éd/ l

bavrtl ws bormar LY Fruuurih- 20 4~

j&x/&u Y, /?L% JA.ZW & L

Bl g ;1 Mot 2S5

% v /JM.;W {Feani- /s 8533 oot

S Z_Mz
A
%OM vs %M 5 ol /%

/S&Zu/émw e Pamiedan - f Eoll it /Z}”(Z”’?M



Vs L L MWMWWMN’H‘ Kl .
ot Hoasdoniss 25 prot thehiomess coiain 0kl 4. ... £
LsPas Drie- J B by Loz
Valoikinl Uit 2 Marb kB g
4y o
A Ko et £, 7 o Gsins Uf e B frmiide rrn ks,
ok brreir L sffon Tt il Brrinnstalruest.
Mo bnor 1o phniBin. Lo patee

X (héé,%m%%‘waau,u/bmwé/«k
[ Akl f3¢ Mot fﬁm&
F3 W/M‘%/Wﬂf
Pelindeiiida Pt 2k M Ay

&L

I 5. WWDW ] L Gobet
4 ﬂWJ/MW st
£ 2 Myﬂzm o 2o e
4 //M e &bxmwﬁéﬁm
~ Ko g e colatl, o -T 2.
X/ w/ﬁ/é:M; Lo ibigliiis, B Lo Kmiit



M\{/»//Zo/cf/a/&%ww /Z/‘%é} o
Aivlioes jan /474»/ grct ' R P R X PR Zzé:
Drtte Gnr? %Z:? A?f{i%@ Yo d .
. i g . %WW;,' SO IS 5
//47(7/ v%o/fw Leesss /;AMW
//;/%.f ool /é'(/m.:u o mu? ﬁ&/ Sl m Vicco £ M
] %//Lw&.,

/%n/é? vt D m% ¢ By /12

Fes o by lonn. 4 th//lué//«w 02///3//9 JE7
Husier 5%”“/%%%%%4%%%“4)

AN A /M Z//%M fo k=
| /I/ﬂ«/éww g (,Zf:&% oo Heibinin L &P
% Bosesnlic e;m w@; ﬂau:/*/ﬂ(w

wHr b - b Loz 813
Jodsls vy Hiriedo | Bno Ky 25 furr
bl o1 Dnte tide o Hurt ch Bf 49

andl fragorwtilea__ ; /Y

ar follrns | 7/ . e
! furd Hlarr Aﬁ’ﬂﬂf() Gt had) b dietriesnnaitle Cacko
S Gy Sl Y

) 3 s LT 14
/(1@ A e rer? 4&4 b )
mﬁ?é}zwaj&z /&/’%’/‘Za Zove [ J’f Y f /k/ W’J‘,

Bill s Brlico gyty ¢ oners addo



%/r %1 -V szh/‘,/z

Ve on. s2. PG

| AR






	img001
	img002
	img003
	img004
	img005
	img006
	img007
	img008
	img009
	img010
	img011
	img012
	img013
	img014
	img015
	img016
	img017
	img018
	img019
	img020
	img021
	img022

